for illustrative purposes only, and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,

uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial

position of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition and the

Disposal been completed on 30 June 2024 nor purport to predict the Group’s future

financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in

conjunction with the interim financial information of the Group as set out in the

published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 328,459 — (22,246) 306,213

Right-of-use assets 51,545 — — 51,545

Intangible assets 216 — — 216

Interests in associates and joint

ventures 12,172 — — 12,172

Other non-current assets 70,656 — — 70,656

463,048 — (22,246) 440,802

Current assets

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 500 — — 500

Inventories 5,983 — — 5,983

Prepayment and other current assets 4,676 — — 4,676

Trade and other receivables 34,554 — — 34,554

Restricted bank deposits 249 — — 249

Cash and cash equivalents 44,090 (15,814) 31,696 59,972

90,052 (15,814) 31,696 105,934

Assets classified as held for sale 36,610 — — 36,610

126,662 (15,814) 31,696 142,544

Total assets 589,710 (15,814) 9,450 583,346

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 239,545 (13,548) — 225,997

Lease liabilities 35,709 — — 35,709

Other non-current liabilities 640 — — 640

275,894 (13,548) — 262,346

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii)

Current liabilities

Advances and contract liabilities 3,187 — — 3,187

Trade and other payables 48,559 — — 48,559

Current tax liabilities 1,891 — — 1,891

Borrowings 34,597 (2,032) — 32,565

Lease liabilities 13,159 — — 13,159

Derivative liabilities 194 — — 194

101,587 (2,032) — 99,555

Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale 22,869 — — 22,869

124,456 (2,032) — 122,424

Total liabilities 400,350 (15,580) — 384,770

Net assets 189,360 (234) 9,450 198,576

Notes:

(i) The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2024

were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet included in the

published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

(ii) The adjustment reflects the proforma adjustments for the Acquisition.

The Group purchased the Vessel in 2021 and recognized it as property, plant, and equipment

in the Group’s consolidated balance sheet. The Group had subsequently entered into a

memorandum of agreement and the Bareboat Charter with the owner and put the Vessel under